Agreement, the District was to directly fund and construct the Project; 

WHEREAS, in order to effect the Project, the City has determined it to be in the 
best interest of the City and the residents and taxpayers thereof for the City to loan to the 
District an additional amount not to exceed Six Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars 
($680,000.00) (the “Additional Loan Funds”); 

WHEREAS, the Additional Loan Funds are provided in accordance with and 
subject to all provisions of that certain Loan Agreement dated as of its date, between the 
City and the District (the “Loan Agreement”), ratified and approved by Resolution 2013-

[...]

evidenced by a Promissory Note, the form of which is contained in the Loan Agreement; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement shall be amended accordingly. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The loan amount identified in the Loan Agreement is hereby increased by Six 
Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars ($680,000.00) from Five Million Five 
Hundred Thousand dollars ($5,500,000.00) to Six Million One Hundred 
Eighty Thousand dollars ($6,180,000.00). 

2. The Loan Agreement shall be amended as set forth in the attached FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO LOAN AGREEMENT with such modifications thereto as 
deemed by the City Attorney and Finance Director necessary to achieve the 
purposes of this Resolution 2013-85.